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Summary

In this‘study 2024 fespcndents, comprising‘é representative national sample,
were questioned about their comprehension™of the care labelling symbols and
the various elements of these‘symboTs. This was done in order to ascertain
what people found easy and difficult to understand, vihy they felt this way,
+hich groups among the reqpondﬁnts exhibited certa1n patterns and whether
there was any regional trend.

The results were surprising in some instances, while in other cases they
served to confirm the assumptions with which we undertook the study.

In comprehension of the basic symbol shapes, respondents found the wash and
jron symbols easiest and had considerable difficulty with the bleach and
dry symbols; tha dry clean symbol proved to be the least comprehensible.

ks suspacted, the respondents did not relate the red,-ye11bw and green colours
to the traffic light symbols that were supposed to spring irmediately to

mind: there was considerable recognition that the red symbol meant "stop",
but this was probably due more to the big “X" superimposed on thé symbo]

than to the fect that it was red in colour.

'Symbols_having variations - wash, dry and iron - were tested separately to see
" how w211 respondents could interpret each variation. The wash and qiron
variations did not pbse much of a problem, but there was considerable diff-
jculty with tha many Variations on the dry symbol, espeéia]]y those that do
not involve machine drying (i.e. dry flat, drip dry, hang to dry).

Psipondent comments on what the § found confusing about tha symbols Trequently
involved such answers as “don't understand the symbcis" and “symbols do not
cbnvey their meaning”. There was also somewhat of 2 ragtonal trend, with
nore respondents in the Atlantic and Quebec regions saying that they hadi
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cen the symbols than in Ontario, the Prairies and British Columbdia.
& 1

In ¢zneral, the level of comprehension was higher in two western regions than
in the rest of Canada. '
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On the whole, youngsr respondents did better than 6]der respondents but ths
principal division seems to occur at the 55-and-over age group, with respond-
ents in the 15-24, 25-34and 35-54 being approximately edual in many cases.

As expected, women shoved more knowledge of the ]cére symbo]s:than did man,
hut the differances were less pronounced than one might have anticipated,

espacially among younger paople.

The education factor emerged as an indicator throughout, with comprehension
cf the symbols tending to increase in proportion to the amount of schooling
" undartaken by the respondant. “Furthermore, a three-way relationship emergad
among the age, education and inceme variables, with the principal division

occurring at the $10,000 mark: those below this income level had lower scores

than those above, and this would appear to take into account both older

people on fixed incomes and less educated people with lower earnings. There
might evern be regional implications here, if one were inclined to speaculate.

These results should be very helpful in providing us vith guidelines as to
how to proceed in redevelcping our informational materials and strategies for

cormunicating the care labz1ling message to consumers.
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. The~syl-mbo}s for washing and ironing were cmprehendod by most respondents and.
the symbol for dry cleaning by the,fvn-st. In genera%,vwouun snowcd a higher

cegree of comprehansion than did wan.

CTABLE T
. ' Comprehensicn of Symbol Shapes and Total and Qy Resgondrnt Sex
a ' | . AN Men Homen

Wash - 68% 575 798

Blch. 41 29 . B2 .

Dry 37 24 B

Iron - .75 65 .84 )

Dr. C1. 21 13 30

TOTAL (M) 2024 1014 - 1010

Younger respondents showed a greated degree of symbol comprehension than did
older respondents. This could be due to a number of factors such as education,
emaunt of clotning :urch=sed resi ce to innovation, media influence, etc,

TABLE 2

Comprehension of Sycbel Shapes by Respondent Age

15-24  25-34 35-54 554

Yash . 775 79% 705  49%
Blch. ’ 50 52 42 .23
bry 51 42 . 36 23
Tron - 88 83 7% 57 ‘
3. €1 25 24 22 16
TOTAL (M) 445 431 597 545
Vaen fah le raspondants are 51 g]ed out, th“ same pattern prevails, although the
porcentages 2re hicrer in all cases '
. - Trove was. 8 ¢anzrzl tendency for resnoo-:len_ts in the western provinces to evince
S a:greatjr dagraé o7 sy=bol comprehensicn than those in other regions.
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: July 11,1977

CONSUMER COMPREHENSION OF CARE LABELLING SYMBOLS

I

'Purpose

This study was uhdertaken in 1977 by the Consumer Services Brénch; ansumér and
Corporate Affairs Canada. . The purpose of the study was to discover how well
consumers understand the care labelling symbols, which they find difficult to

~d

interpret and their reascns for not understanding the symbols.

11 Methodology

Thenethedology chosen was that of personal intervieﬁs, using a representativa
national sample. Since thare were only seven to twelve questions involved.
(d;puudlng on. the number of opan-end qusst1cns used) it was dacidad that buy ring
into a shared-cost market survay would be the most efficient and economxca} r2ans
of achieving this. To this end, tnz Cmnibus survey, operated on a bi-rmonthly
basis by Contemporary Resea rch Centre, was contracted for the study. '

The questionnaire was designed by Centempcrary Research Centre in consulta:ﬁbn
with the manager of the clothing and textile information preoject in Consumsr

Services and an officer. from the Textiles Division, Consumer Fraud Protecticn
Branch. In outline of thz study, i tsobaectives and the questiOnnaire vere
subimitted to the Rule of Ten oifice at Statistics CanaJa, vthere it was approved

in Apri].

_ The fieldwork took place curing tha month of May, with a total of 2024
" respoadents across Canada answaring the questionnaire. The responses were coded
and initial Labu1ab1ons viere done by . Conizrpory Re search Centre. These tabulations
were submitted, in computar pf1nt~out form, on June 27, 1S77. Resu]ts wars '
classified by the demographic varizhles of the respondant's sex, age, region,
language, education and family income. Female respondents were studiad

separately in terms of acz, region end education. In the original tebulation

‘

5
the education variable wzs broken into four groups: primavy school, sciz high
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- school, high school graduate and college/university. flt was found that
there was almost no difference between the figures for respondents who had
completed high school and those who only had some high school, therefore
thase two categories were margad in ordar to provfde'more significant

comparisons.

111 Results of the Study

Comprehension of Basic Symbol Shapas

Respondents were shown card “A", with the Symbo]s printed in black, in their
various permutations. ’ '

SYMBOL CARD A

s _‘,J;' ' ¢ "‘:‘;‘ 1600?#: ‘
Line a. ‘:‘\\i;:/i" : ‘ "mmj .

Line b. gAY

Line c. ~—n
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8lch.

Dry

Iron

br. C1.
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TABLE 3

' Ccﬁprehension of Symbol Shapss by Réspondént Region

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies B.C.
Al Wemen JI Al Wemen | A1} domen_ | A1l Women §  All Vomen
65 72% 635 7% 693 - .83% | 1% 80% 74, 85%
38 46 | 37 47 .38 50 47 59 | 52 64
31 .38 38 49 33 49 46 - 58 42 55
71 80 74 83 73 83 75 86 80 . 91
22 28 20 28 ‘j 17 26 31 &4 25 34
191 94 560 280 721 - 358" 342 173 . 210 105

Language of respondent does not appear to bz a factor in symbol shape compreﬁen—i
sion: English-speaking and Fench-speaking respondents scored about the same.
Education, however, does seem to be a significant indicator, showing a direct

“correlation betwzen educational level and degree of comprehension.

ABLE 4

Comprehension of Symbol Shapas by Respondant Education

Primafy " Secondary ' College/Univ.
A1l Yomen A11_ Women A1l Women
Wash 47 628 733 823 82¢ 923
Blch. . 23 33 43 53 54 70
Dry 27 38 40 52 43 63
Iron 60 74 77 86 86 4]
Dr. C1. % 21 23 30 24 0

- TOTAL (M) 510 © 256 1076 - 545 421 202

Another correlation appears to exist betwsen family income and symbol shape
comprehensicn. This can probab]y'be explainad by the {igures for respondent -
age and education since (a) those with highar education levels frequently
have higher incozmes and {b) older pesople, living on pension and othaer fixed

Cincomes are freguently found in the "under $10,000" range.




.~'5~

"TABLE §

Comprehension.of S:mbol SHapes by‘ReSpondent Famiiy Income:

Under $10,000  $10,000-$14,999 $15,000 ¢
Kash ' E4% 74% ‘ 77%
Blch. 30 & a7
Dry 30 39 B 39
Iron 65 .79 " 81
pe. €1. 20 - 20 o 21

TOTAL (K) 475 38 r 733

After the respondent héd.attempted unaided to identify the symbols on Card A",
~ the question was asked again, this time with the answers provided in multiple
choice format. Respondents were asked to identify which line of symbols

. reprasented each of the five actions.

TASLE 6

Aided Comprehension of Syxbol Shapes by Total and by Respondant Sex

Hash .73 . 673 803
Bich. 56 48 65
Dry _ 55 : 45 . 66
Tron 80 75 85
Dr. C1. 43 32 . 54

TOTAL (11) 2024 1014 1010

haong male respondents, the eidad saction yielded considerably higher scores than
did the unzided. Among vicmen, the differences betwzen aided and unaidad compre-
- hzrsion of the washing end ironing symbols was marginal, but substentially higher

for thz other three symbois.
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The porcentagﬂ of “don't" know"'responses vias rodu“ed cons1derab1/ in the aided
sect1on, since respondents ware given a more precise definition of the synbo]s
meanings and those who were uncertain of the meanxngs cou]d rmake a more educated
guess.

~.

TABLE 7

"Don't Know" Responses, Aided and Unaided by Resppndent Sex

Men Women

Unaided  Aided Unaided  Aided
Mash 401 - 29% - 19% 16%
Blch. © 63 . 42 . 38 24
Dry 72 8 a5 24
Iron .33 22 I R V-
Dr. C1. 82 16 83 28

TOTAL (N) 1014 » - 1010

However, although the reépondents viere more inclined to take a guess when aided, -
they guessed incorrectly in several cases. When presented with the washing and
ironing symbols, almost all respondents either answered correctly or said that
they did not know. The symbo1s for bleaching, drying and dry cleaning, on the
other hand, caused scme confusion. ' o '

In the case of dry cleaning, 431 of the‘respondents said. they knéw.about tha
dry clean symbol, but only 91% of those identified it correctly on line “e"
of tha card. The symbol was identified as signifying bleaching by 9% of the
total respondents - this inc1udes 10% of total females. The age group 35-54.
was most inclinad to make this error: 11% of both the total and the femala
respondants. Ontario respond dents registered this“error in 135 of their
ansvars (14% for Ontario woien) and in Quebec uh1s error was relatively infre
quent with only 5% of the respondents (male and female) associating the dry

clean symbol with bleaching. This is reflected in the English-French comparison

7

vhere the percentagas for this ertxcuTar error viere 11% and 4% respactivaly.

ol
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Another 6% of the total respondents thought that the c1rcle (for dry cleaning)
signified drying. In this case, more r»]ss ndde the 1ncorrect 1d°nt1f*cau1on.
83, compared with‘ » of the women in the sample. Furthermore, it was the
younger age groups that tended to rake this ervor: 9% of respondents aged
15-34 did so. Regionally, the highest incidence of this error occurred in

the Atlantic provinces, at 83.

0f the 754 respondents who claimed to recognize the dnyihg symbol, only 933
“identified it correctly on line "c¢" of the card. The square (for ory1nq) vias
1nterprcued as meaning dry clean by 7% ot the réspondents (2% of themen and
65 of the women) and this was most preva]eht among the youngef age groups:
10% of the 15-34 group, including 7% of the fena]es, made this error. Regicn-

elly, this error occurred most frequently in the At]ant1c pro v1nces, at ]‘“°

0f the 828 respondents vino thoughf they ized the bleech sywbo], 0%%
identified it corfectly on line "b" of the card. O0f the total respondents,
62 thought that the triangle (for bleaching) signified dry cleaning. This
error occurred rost frequantly in the Ontario Region - 8% oT the total énd
9% of féma]e respondents - and among English-speakers wlth a /A rate of this

error compared to 3% among French-speaking respondents.

Pespondents were shown Card "B", depicting the dry cleaning symbol 1in its
hyn

rao" and "do not" forms in order to test thair compfehenSion of the

superimposed on the symbol., (Card “B" on next page).

B P



SYMBOL CARD B

Drycleaning

\-ﬁm}‘\y

f- : _ | a.i ’ggsﬁg“

%

Most respondents identified this card correctly: 70% in the case oF "do not"
and 694 for “"do". Woman wore cerrect on both in 775 of cases while men scorad

64% for "do not" and 62% for "do". Asong both man and women it was the S5-and-
over age group that had the most difficulty with this question, scoring baivieen
20% and 255 lower than the othar age groups.

.../9.




=9 -
Cverall, there was not a great deal of difference among the regions, but when
. female respondents are singled out, a more definite regional trend emerges,

~ dividing the Atlantic and Quebec regions from the other three.

TABLE 8

Comprehension of the "Do Not" Symbol among Female Respondents by Region

| M)
Atlantic 692 94
Quebec 68 - 280 S
Ontario 82 - 358 PR
Prairies " 81 173
B.C.. 82 105

1010

The respondent's educational level appears to be another significant factor .
in correct interpretation of the "do not" symbol. ' o

TABLE 9

Ccmprehension of the ilDo not" Symbol by Respondent Education

Al , | ' Ndmeﬁ
w o m
CPrimary 523 510 64% 254
Secondary 74 1076~ 79 545
College/Univ. ~ &3 421 .90 202

The ebove patiern Tinds a parallel in the figure for respondent family inceme.
~ This again czn also be explained by the age/income relationship, with ratired
pzople frequently felling into the Tower income category.

.. /10,
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~ TABLE 10 '
. ' _ Cor?mrehension of th2 "Do MNot" Symbol by Respondent Family Income
. (N}
Under $10,000 587 476
510,000—514,999 ' 78 341

$15,000 and over 79 733

2. Ccmprehension of Colours -

Respondents were shown Card "C" depicting the dry clean symbol in red, yellow
and green and were asked to interpret the meaning of ea_c;h colour.

SYM30L CARD C

" Drycleaning

ﬁ, GCJ -7 . a. »f{\; ~

>/&l/ow~7 b, S

- _ . Green-y o a‘N -
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Overall, about 2/3 of the respondents understood the meaning of the colour
red, about h3lf understood the y2llow and slightly more than half. understood
the green. ‘

" JABLE 11

Comprehension by Colours by Total Respandents and by Resnondsnt Sex

Men lomen

11
. . Red £5% 61¢ . 7%
Yellow 49 4o 53 i
Green 56 . 54 b9
TOTAL (i) - 2024 . 1014 1010

It is interesting to note that women scored higher in colour recogaition than
did pen. Generally, it is assumed that wcmen know (or should know) more about

-

clothing care, and following frem this, it is usua]ly expected that women will
Syl

in
- perform better at recognizing tols for washing, drying, etc. than will men.
d not dezl with the shaps of the symbol or

t dzalt with the colours, which are bas2<Z on

—J-

lowevar this particular quasiion ¢
the action denoted by it; rathar,
those uszd in tratfic lights. Thesa colours and thair meanings are presumad

wde

to be familiar and almost universally recognizable. th thaen, did men score

54 to 107 lower than women cn this question? Were thzy distracted by the fact
that the colours were presented in the context of a care symbol? {i.e. would
they have feund it easier to ralate Co]pur to meaning if thay had baen shown
three dots or three squares instead of three dry clean symbo]s?) Or could this

result be due to scme externzl factor such as the incidence of colour blindness
(which dozs not, normally, affect women) emeng our male resacndants?’

‘Respondents aged 15 to 54 wer fair?y censistent in thai

r
colours, but a sharp drop occurs in tha 55-2nd-ovar age group.
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TABLE 12

Comprehansion of Colours by.Respbndent Age

15-24 2534 35-54 55

" Red S T 685 ~  55%
Yellow 52 © B4 52 42
Green . _60 61 _ - _60 - 47

 TOTAL (N) 446 431 8597 . 545

The proportion of correct answers was considerably lower in Quebec than in the
other regions. ' '

TABLE 13

Comprehension of Colour by Réspondent Region

At]antic»‘ Quebec Ontario Prairies " B.C.
Red 65% 58% ng . 66% 723
Yellow .87 40 54 50 52
Green ' 60 - 47 61 . __57 ' 61
TOTAL () - 191 56 - 721 342 210

This is reflected in the Engliéh—French comparison:

TABLE 14

Comprehension of Colours by Respondent Language

English - French
Red 69 563
Yellow 53 40

" Green - __60 &6
TOTAL (H) 1500 524

Trhere is an apparent correlation between education and correct interpretation

of the three colours:

RVARR
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TABLE 15.

Comprehension of colours by Respondeht Education

‘Primary : Secondarg* - College/Univ. -
‘Red A . B ;7 76% '
Yellow 39 ‘ 52 57
Green ' 44 59 - ' 65

- TOTAL (N) 510 ~ 1076 42}

An examination of responses in terms of respondent family income «hows e’
those with family incomes below $10,000 scored lower than those with inoés =7

-

of $10,000 and over. This again reflects the figures for age and educat’

. - Comprehansion of Wash Symbol Variations

. e

Respondants were shown Card "D" depicting the three usual variations on =
basic symbol for washing: a) hand wash, warm/lukewarm water, h) machi®® =7

warm/1ukevarm water and c¢) machine wash, hot water.

Y A L
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~

SYMBOL CGARD D

Washing Symbols

Yellow=> a i
){e[/aw 7 b. —

: \ZSO°F
G’N&th 7 ¢

Tnis symbol andits variations were understood by & majority of the respondanis.

.../15.
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. TABLE 16

. Comprehension of Wash Symbol Variations by Total ARespon'dents and by Respondent Sex

All jMen. Homen
Variation (a)  72%  63% 807
Variation (b) 69 60 77
variation {c) 69 61 78
TOTAL (N) 2024 1014 1010

The age pattern observed in previous sections continues: respondents aged 15
to 54 show similar degrees of .comprehension while those aged 55 and over score
substantially lower. ‘ ' .

TABLE 17

.Compréhension of Wash Syrbol Variétions by4Respondent Age—Tota] and Females

All Women [I Al Women [| A1l Women || ATl licmen

~Variation (a) 78% 85% 79% - 90% 76% 81% 55% 65%

Variation (b) 75 81 75 82 73 80 54 67
Variation (c) 75 81 - 76 83 74 81 55 67

TOTAL (N) 446 197 431 223 597 336 545 . .252

Among the regions, respondents in British Columbia gave the highest préportion
. of correct answers to this question..

TABLE 18

Comprehension of Wash Symbol Vafiation‘byuRespondent Region

. _ ‘ ‘ Atlantic Quebac Ontario . Prairies B.C

.
—

Al1T  tVomen || Al Women || A11 Women {| ATl Women {| A1l ‘women
Variation (a) ~67% 72% 685 759 75% 85% 70% 78% 77% 85%

Variation (b) 66 71 68 7 68 71 66 77 716 86
.‘;’ariation (c) 65 69 69 78 68~ 77 69 78 77 87

OTAL (1) 191 94 550 280 721 358 342 173 210 105 .-

:

.. F16.
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The variable of education continues to be a factor in the proporiion of correct

_ . » responses.

TEBLE 19
Comprehension of Wash Symbol Vériatfons by Respondent Education

~,

_ Primafz Secondary .College/Univ; :
All Homen All Women AT Women

Variation {(a)  55% 652 76% 83%  82%  89%

Variation (b) 52 63 72 80 80 &8
variation (c) 53 63 73 82 80 . 87
TOTAL (i) 510 254 1076 545 © 421 . 202

: Figures for respondent family income continue to follow the pattern observed
earlier in this study. ‘ -

TABLE 20

Comprehension of Wash Symbol Yariation by Respondent Family Income

Under $10,000 $10,000-$14,999 - $15,000 +
Variation (a) 6% . 7% - 79
Variation (b) 58 75 76
Variation (c) 59 : 7% - 77

TOTAL () 476 -z 733

Of the 1374 respondents who understcod the basic symbol for washing, 883
interpreted variation "a" correctly, 84% variation "b" and 86% variation "c".

o

.. Comprepension of Dry Symbol

Eespecndents were shown card
symbol for drying end asked

tumble dry, low/cool (c) tumble dry, medium high/hot, (d) hang to dry, soaking

Variaticns

"E" depicting tha five usual variations of tha

to givethe meaning of each: (a) dry flat, (b)

wet/drip dry and (e) hang to dry.

AV
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- SYMBOL CARD E

Drying Symbols

o
[

' )/c,llo W '-=7-

‘ Y&Ilaw < b Iti: '

oA

’ 3
Green-7 st

. ' 1121 :
GD-;PCt_n ~7 a. L.

1.
R

Creen-7 e

’i

Respondents had considerable difficulty with this question, since many of them
did not even understand the basic symbol.

.../18.



1ABLE 21

. Comprehansion of Dry Symbol

Variaticns by Total PRespondents and by Respondent Sex

Variation
Variation

(2)
(b) -
(c)
(d)
(e)

Variation
Variation
Variation
TOTAL (N)

The

tumble- dr);ng, perhaps bacaus2 tnn
ance to an automatic dryer.
understood by considerably smaller

The pattern for the age groups was

observed in most of the other ques*icns, i-
the first threes age groups &nd a cc

_and-over) holds true for scme

Tha othe

of the variations but not in all cases.

M

Al en Yomen
182~ 9y 27%
31 23 40
32 25 43
17 n .24
22 14 30
2024 1010

1014

-

two variations that were most understood were the two relating to ﬁach1ne

circle within the square baars scme rese"El—
th ee, more abstract variations were
numbers of respendents, both male and female.

EN

att

e. that of general similarity among

inconsistent in this question: the p n

Lo

]

b1y lower figure for the fourth (55-

TABLE 22
Compreheﬁsion of Dry Syrbol Variations by Respondent Age
All Wemen i Al Vozen i AT Viomen l}A}] licman
R Variation (z2) 21% 3% 7% 27% 21% 283 1434 204
Variztion (b) 33 &S 33 &5 34 40 20 26
) “Variatien (c) 41 51 37 49 37 43 24 33
Variation (d)- 21 29 15 24 20 26 13 V7
; Variation (e) 25 35 18 29 26 32 19 4
TOTAL (&) 446 197 331 223 597 336 545 252
. In all ceses, women agod 15-24 registerad the highest degree of comprehensicn |
' of these variations. The diftference batwaen thz younger and older groups was

T

.
D Sey
by

“
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greatest in the case of the two symbols denoting use of an automat!: ',“v”“:EEZ:“
Perhaps the use of such machines is more established and familiar a**ﬁf -l
: : . or
respondents and therefore such a symbol carries a readier associati-” f
than to older people. ‘
Regionally, respondents in the Prairies scored consistently high on S
while those in Ontario were consistently Tow.
‘ TABLE 23
" Comprehension of Dry Symbol Variations by Respondent Reqi.: '
Atlantic Queber Ontario Prairies | .
ATl Vomen || A1l Viomen || ATl Women || ATl Homen -
Variation (a) 15% 24% 19% - 28% 13% 19% 28% 417%
- Veriation (b) 35 44 32 39 26 3] 38 51
-~ Variation (c) 37 43 36 45 29 37 39 52
~Variation (d) 16 22 18 23 13 19 26 34 .
Variation (e} 23 32 23 29 18 26 30 41 . ‘
191 721 - 358 342 172

94 560 280

"Respondent education appears to be a Tactor only in some cases. .

TABLE 24

Comprahension of Dry Symbol Variations by Respondent Educz®i ke

_ Primary Secondary Co]1egé/un%y
‘ AT Wonen AT tomen [TA11 Wer -
Variation (a) 17 24% - 18%  27%  20% 3t
Variation (b) 24 31 33 42 36 S
Variation (c) 26 35 37 45 39 3
Variation (d) 16 21 VI 23 20 3
Variation (e) 20 26 23 32 34 7
510 254 1076 545 421 7

- TOTAL (N)

—a
U T el ke i . .
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. The education factor accounts for differences primarily with regard to machine
 drying: respondents with higher education vere more likely to recognize
Variations (a) and (b) than those with less education. With the other variations,
the differences were not as great, rénging from 3% for Variaticn (a) (dry flat)
~among all respondents to 9% for Variations- (a) and (b) (dry flat and drip dny)
among female respondents only. :

The family income ficures for this question differ somewhat from the trend
cbserved throughout most of.this study: the distinct pattern that divides those
with incomes under $10,000 from those earning %10,000 and over is not as evident

here.
TABLE 25
Comprehension of Dry Symbol Variations by Respondent Family Inceme
Under $10,000 $10,000-%14,999 $15,000 +
Variation (a) 15% 73 o 192
Variation (b) 28 o34 32
Variation (c) 31 ' A . 36
Variation (d) 16 . 19 17
variation (e) 21 24 22
TOTAL (M) ' 475 = 341 733

'It'is interesting to note that the middle group ($10,000 to-$14,999) has the
highest proportion of correct answers in four out of five yariations.

Of the 754 respondents who said they were aware of the symbol for drying, the

_record for interpreting the five variaticns, as cc*pared to L"“ total respond-

ents was as follows.

..;/21.
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ABLE 26

Comprehénsion of Dry Symbol Variations by Respondenté RAviare of Basic Sjmbo1

» Variation (a)

Variation (b)
Variation (c)
Variation (d)
Variation (e)
TOTAL (N)

1

7
2

22

2

024

6. Comprehension of Iron Symbol Veriations

Aware of Symbol

37%
58
60
.33
42

754

Respondents wé%e\shown.Card " depicting the two usual variations of the
symbol for ironing: (a) iron high/hot and (b) iron low/cool, and asked to
interpret them. More than 2 of the respondents vere able to do sc. (See next

Page).

TABLE 27

Comprehension of Iron Symbol Variations by Total Respondents and by Respondent Sex

Variation (a)
Variationl(b)
TOTAL ()

M1

81%

78
2024

len " Vomen -

7% . 88%
70 86
1014 1010

The age group trend previously noted is evident in responses to this quastion.
The differences is less pronounced when female respondentis ave singled out.

I

ABLE 28

Comprehension of Iron Symbol Variations by Responcent Age

Variation (a)
Variation (b)
TOT4L~(N).

15-24

25-34

Xl
-+

35-54° 5

ATl Wemen [[ A11

VWoren || Al Momen || Ald liomen

85% 88y 853 913 83 89n  C 72% 84y
83 90 83 86 81 89 69 8y
446 197 431 223 597 336  B45 252
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There are no significant regional or language- re1ated trends. Education, however,
. “continues to exert an influence. ‘

TABLE 29

Comprehension 6f Iron Smnbo1 Variations by Respondent Educatioﬁ

Primary: Secondary College/Univ.

ATl Women [| A1l Woman || A1l Yomen

Veriation (a)  68% 793  84% 9% 8%  93%
Variation (b) 66 79 8 90 84 __ 88
~ TOTAL (N) 510 . 254 1076 545 421 202

" Age and education figures are once again reflected in the breakdown by family
income.

TASLE 30

Comprehension of Iron Svibol Variations by Respondent Family Income

~ Under $10,000 ~  $10,000-$14,999  $15,000 ¢
Variation (a) 75% . 85% : 86%
Variation (b) .  _73 ) 82 S -7
TOTAL (N) 476 B2 R 733

0f the 1508 respondents who said that they understood the basic symbol for
ironing, 92% interpreted Veriation (2) and 89% Variation (b) correctly.

.7. Respondent Opinicns

In order to find out what the respendents themselves considered to be the reasons
for their difficulty in understanding the symbols, a series of open-end quastions
vere used. Each time a resbondenu was unable to identify cne of the basic
symbo]s»(car "AM) he/sha vias asked by the interviewer w1at there was about the
syabol that m1ght cause confusion. “Their answers were grouped 1nto thirteen

.23,
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generéT statements, not all of which apply in the case of each symbol.

(a) MWashing: The 650 réspondents who were unable to identify the wash symbols
were asked what there was about this set of symbo]s that might cause
confus1on, with the following resulus-

TASLE 31

~ Resporidents Difficulties in Conprehending Nash.Symbol

, Al ten Yoren
1. Have naver seen thevsymbols. - 274 25% 30%
2. Don't understand symbols 20 19 24
3. Symbols don't convey their meaning. . .12 12 12
4. Understand mean of "X" {do not} '
but not symbol : 1 1 1
5. Don't know what "X" (do not) rezns 2 2 4
6. Should have written instructions 4 5 2
7. Don't do the laundry 9 13 1
8. Nothing, symbols are not confusing 3 5
9. Other - 3 3 5
10. Don't Know/didn't state - . 22 24 20
TOTAL () - 650 439 211

Of those respondants who could not interpret the wash symbol, 27% had never seen -
the symbols and another 20% did not understand the symbols; 123 felt that the
syﬂbo]s did not cohvey their meaning and & suggested that written instructions

iculd be preferable to symbols. The 9% wno said that they didn't do the
1aundry included 13% of themen who could not 1d°nulfy the symbol.

The e31ona1 breakdown of the respordents unable to identify the wash symbol
_ ws that the reason c1ted by 34% in the Atlantic region and 33% in Quebec
Was "have never seen tha symbols". In Ontario‘and'British'Co1umbia, 257 cited

"gon't understand the symbols".

A greater prOportioﬂ of French-speaking then English-speaking respondents in
this group - 34%, compared to 24% - said that they had never seen the symbols.
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(b) Bleaching: the 1201 respdndents vho were unable to to give the meaning
of the bleach symbol cited their reasons as follows.

TABLE 32

Reépondents Difficulties in Comprehending Bleach Symbo]

A1l Men Homan
1. Have never seen the symbols' 19% 19% 21%
2. Don't understand symbols : | 18 18 18
3. Symbols don't convey their meaning. A n - 10 : 13
4. Thought "CL" meant cleanser A o 5 4 7
5. Don't explain meaning of "CL" 11 mn o
6. Understand meaning of "X" (do not) ‘ T
but not symbol 2 N 3
Don't know what "X" (do not) means 2 2 T2
8. ‘Should have written instructions 4 3 4
9. Don't do the laundry 5 8 1
10. MNothing, symbols are not confus1ng 4 4 4
1. Other = | 1 1 2
12.. Don't know/did't state o 23 24 21
TOTAL {H) 1201, 714 487

The meaning of "CL" (for cholorine) was a source of confusion to much of this

- group: aax]ureto understand or misunderstanding of this aspect accounted for
16% of the answers to "what was there about the symbols on Tine b that might
casue confusion?". Respondents who had never seen the symbols accounted for

'19% and those who did not understand the symbols comprised another 18%.

In Quebec more than 4 of respondents who could not identify the bleach symibol

stated that they had never seen the symbols, but Quebec and the Atlantic had the
‘Towest proportions of misfnterpreting or failing to understand “CL" - possibly’.
because respondents just said that they didn't undarstand the symbols altogether.

.../25.
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(c) Drying: When asked what they found confusing about the dry symbols,
respondents gave the following replies. '

TABLE 33

~.

Respondent’Difficu]ties~ih Compréhending Dry Symbol

1. Have never seen the symbols ~ - 20% 19% 23%
2. Doﬁ'tvunderstand symbols .. | 26 25 27
3. Symbols don't convey their meaning 18 a8 18
4. Should have written instructions R 3 3_' "3
5. Don't do the Taundry , \ \ 4 7 ‘ *
6. 'Nothing, symbos] are not confusing ‘ 3 2 4
- 7. Other ' ' 2 1 3

8. Don't know/didn't state A : 26 28 23
TOTAL(N) 1270 770 - 500

*less than .5%

07 the 1270 who could not identify the symbol for dryihg, more than % said that
they did not understahd the symbols and 185 felt.that the symbols did not
convey their meaning;- young respondents in_the 15-24 age group wvere most

inclined to cite the latter as a source of confusion.

Amorg the regions, 31% of the Ontario respendents viho could not idéntify the
dry symbol said that they did not understand the symbo}s; while 29% of respond-
ents in Quebec said that they had never seen the symbols.  This is reflected

in the English-French comparison:

TABLE 34

Respondent Difficulties in Ccmprehqujng'nry Symbol

English French
1. Have never seen the symbols. . 17% 303
2. Don't understand symbols : - 28 18
3. Symbols don't convey their meaning : 20 12
4. Should have written instructions 4 2

(cont'd on next page)
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English - French

5. Don't do the laundry . : ‘ 5 - 2

6. MNothing, symbols are not confusing 3 -2

7. Other , ' . 2 2.

8. Don't know/didn't state . o 24 32
| | TOTAL (N) 943 327

(d) Ironing: A relatively small number of réspohdents'(5]6) were unable to
* dinterpret the iron symbol. When asked what they found confusing, they
replied as follows.

TABLE 35 - . -

Respondent Difficulties in Comprehending Iron Symbol

M1 Men MHomen
1. Have never seen the symbd]s A : 18% - 15% 249
2. Don't understand symbols R 1N . 6 0

3. Symbols don't convey their meaning _ 10 - 10 10

4. Understand the meaningof "X" (do not) -

but not symbol 1 1 1
5. Don't know what "X" (do not) means 1 a 1
6. Just recognized the iron 2 1 3
7. Should have written instructions ~ -3 3 4
8. Don't do the laundry o : 7 10 -
9. Nothing, symbols are not confusing 8 6 10
10. Other ‘ | 2 2 1
1. Don't know/didn't state 41 _44 34
TOTAL (M) 516 351 165

These figures differ somewhat from those for the preceding symbols in several
respects: thare are considerably higher proportions of "don't kriow/didn't

state" answers and, more interestingly, a higher proportion of respondents
who felt that there wvias nothing confusing about the symbol - this despite

the fact that they had not been able to identify it.

.../27:
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In Quebec, 26% of those unable to identify the iron symbol said that they
kad never seen the symbols; the same was reported by 26% of the French-
'Ianguaga réspondents in the group. Respondents in Ontario (11%) and B.C.
(15%) were the most inclined to say that the symbols were not confusing.
Another 1nterest1ng category where a substantial proportion gave this answer -
v:as respondents who had attended college or university, 15% of whom replied
thus.

(e) Dry C]eahing: The dry clean symbol caused more confusion and'misuhder—
standing than any of the others: 1593 of our respondents were unable to
interpret it correctly. | ' -

TABLE 36

Respondent Difficulties in Compreuynd1ng Dry C]ean Sy”bo]

1. Have never seen the symbols - 19% 173 21%
2. Don't understand symbols T . 22 1. 22
3. Symbols don't convey their meaning ; 23 22 25
4. Understand meaning of "X" (do not) ' .
. but not symbol Co 3 .2 3
5. Don't know about "X" (do not) means 2 2 1
‘6. Should have written instructions 4 4 4
7. Don't do the Taundry - | 4 6 1
~ 8. Nothing, symbols are not confusing 4 3 5
9.  Other | o N 1 1
10. Don't know/didn't state ) 25 27 22
TOTAL (M) 1593 885 - 708

A substantial probortion of respondants said that thn symbols did rot ccavey

their meaning and another 227 said simply that they did not understand the staols.
Pespondents aged 15-34 were more inclined to cite the former reason than were '
older respondents. In British Columbia each of the above reasons was cited by

31% of respondents - a total of 62% for the two. In the Atlantic and Quebac
regions the most common answer was "have never seen the symhols".

.../28



- 28 -

Conclusions

The results of this survey confirm scme of our assumptions and negate others.
The following are worthy of note end should be taken into consideraticn in the

- development of information materials and-cormunications strategies.

1. Although abstract shapes (circle, triangle, square) are simple
and basic, they require more explanation and_communiCation effort
~ than the shapes which approximate more closely the action denoted

* (stylized washtub. and iron). ' :

2. There is a greater need to emphasize the meanings of-the three
colours togather: people do not automatically associaté fhem
with the traffic signals. The fact that more people recognized
the'meaning of the red symbol than the green and yellow ones

" is probably due to the fact that the red symbol also had the "X"
" (do not) superimposed. ' c

3. The symbol for drying, with its many variztions is- Tikely to pose
tha greatest challenge. hot only is the basic square shape
difficult to interpret, but the variétions, particularly those
rot involving machine~drying, are evén nore obscure. |

4. At the other extreme from the highly complex dry symbol is the
overly simple dry clean symbol. The circle is meaningless to
most people. (This also applies, to a lesser extent, in the
case of the bleach symbol.) ‘ .

5. Ga¢era]1y; such things as tamperatures and "CL" are meaningless
to most people. The modifications within thedry symbol are beth
“difficult to sée and difficult to understand. The fact that the
symbols tend to be very small when printed on a labzl means that
the symbols-within-syzbcls are obscured as well as obscure.’
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SYMBOL SECTION

@ 25x A1 ResPONDENTS

1

ariicle of clothing.

As | show you this card (HAND RESPONDENT SYMBOL CARD A) please tell me what do the
symbols on line 'a’ mean? RECORD ANSWER UNDER Line 'a'. CIRCLE ONE ANSWER ONLY.

Now what do symbols on line' 'b' mean? ASK ABOUT EACH LINE ONE AT A TIME TILL YOU

HAVE ASKED ABOUT ALL FIVE OF THEM. DO NOT READ ANSWER CATEGORIES AT THIS

| am going to show you a card with some symbols on it. You probably have seen these symbols on
the labels attached to clothing you buy. These symbols indicate instructions for taking ‘care of the

i
g
B

. POINT.
Line 'a'  Line ‘b Linz ¢’ Line 'd 1;3,-,3 e
1. V/ashing 1. Bleaching 1. Drying 1. Ironing 1. Dry Cleaning

X.Other (Specify):

V. Doa't Know .

X .Other (Spzcify):

V. Don't Know-

X. Other (Specify):

X. Other (Specify):

X. Other (Specify)

V. Don'i Know

V. Don't Know

V. Don't Know

. Now | am going to read the answers. Pleasa tell me which line the symbols are on that give -

instructions on: Dry cleaning? CIRCLE ONE ANSWER ONLY.,

* REPEAT THE QUESTION FOR EACH LISTED CATEGORY AND ASK ABOUT EACH ONE AT A TIME,

CIRCLE ONE ANSWER ONLY AGAINST EACH CATEGORY.

r _

l Line 'o Linz 'b" Line 'c¢' Line 'd’ Line 'e' Don't Know
Dry clzaning: 1 2 3 4 5 \
lroning 1 2 '3 4 5 v
Drying 1 2 3 4 5 Vv
Eizaching 1 2 3 4 5 V.
V/ashing 1 2 3 4 5 v

SAUK SY' 300 CARD A

»




HAND RESPONDENT SYMBOL CARD B

On this card are hvo symbols. What is the diffarsnce between them? What mecning does Symbol
'‘a' convay? CIRCLE B’:LOW-————1  What mzaning does Symbol 'b* convay? CIRCLE BELC?H‘—_-—]

R ) . n.
Sym!‘:‘g! ‘a’ - o o S){mi\afol ‘b
-1 Stop/don't dry clean 1 Go chead/dry clean
. . X Other (Specify): o ‘ . X  Other (Specify):
) V  Don't Know o A \% Don't Know
- TAKE Br\CK SY:\«“—‘OL CARD B AND H»\ND RLS”OI\DENT SYMBOL CA'*’I) C
4.  There cre three colours for this symbol. What :Yo the colours s:ngy to you? ASK FOR EACH
COLOUR ONt AT A TIME AND CPCLE BELOW.,
() RED (b) YELLOW (c) GREEN
1. Stop/don'i do { 1. Be careful/caution/low 1. Go che.od/’mgh ,
_ _ 1 temperature | temperature
X. Other (Specify): . X. Other (Specify): X. Other (Spacify):
V. Don't Know | V. Doa%t Know o V. Don't Know
TAXE BACK SYM3OL CARD C AND HAND RESPONDENT SYMBOL CARD
5. On this card cre three symbols for washing. Cou‘d you tell me what meuning does aach 5)';* Lol
- convey storting from symbol 'e' ... ceen '
ASK FOR EACH SYM3OL ONE AT A TIME AND‘ CIRCLE UNDER APPROPRIATE SY:‘V‘?OL
Symbol 'a' B : - Symbol b | ~ Symbol '¢!
¢ | 1. Handwash in warm/ ' 1. MAlachine washable in 1. Machine washable in
- | lekewarm water warm/lukewarm water hot water /at high
S temparaturs

q Y. Other (Spzcify): X. Other (Spacify): 1 X. Other (Spacify):

V., Dona't Kaow V. Don't Know V. Don't Know

TAKE BACK SYMBOL CARD D _ A : ' A N




. ; hAND PE)PO\JD:NT SYMBOL CARD E

. On this ccrd ore five s,/rrbols for Drying. Could you tell me what meaning doas each symbo! convey

starting from symbol 'a' ....iiiiiiin,

ASK FOR EACH SYMBOL ONE AT A TIME AND CIRCLE UNDER APPRO?RIATE SYMBOL,

Symbol 'a' .Symbol ‘b Symbol 'c! ~ Symbol 'd" © Symbol ‘e!

1. Dry flat . Tumble dry/low/[ 1. Tumble dry 1. Hang to dry . 1. Heng to dry
coo./m medium high/ ~ socking wet/ : : '
automatic dryer hot in . drip dry

‘ automatic _ ,
dryer o

1) . Otner (Specify): X. Other (Specify):| X.Other (Specify):| X. Other (Spec?fy);f

V. Don't Know V. Don't Know

V. Don't Know | V. Don't Know V. Don't Know

TAKE BACK SYMBOL CARD £ AND HAND RESPONDENT SYMBOL CARD F

7.  Finally, on this card are fwo symbols for ironing. Could you tell me what meaning does symbo! o

convay?

ASK FOR EACH SYMBOL ON‘: AT A TIME AND CIRCLE UNDER APPROPRIATE SYMBOL.

; Sym.)?l a' Symbo! ‘b
1 Iron high/hot . 1 Iron low,/cool
. | X  Other (Specify): . X Other (Specify):
"V . Don' Know. ‘ i \ Don't Know

. - TAXE BACK SYIMBOL CARD F



IE *1# }S NOT CIRCLED ON LINE 'a' IN Q. 1, ASK:
SHOW SYMBOL CARD A

2 Oy

'8, What wos there about the symbols on lina 'a’ that mfghr causa confusion?

\\‘.

IF “in IS NOT CIpCLED ON LINE o' IN Q 1, AS\
SHOW SYMBOL CARD A

9. What was there about the symbols on line b’ that might cause confusion?

IF “1" IS NOT CIRCLED ON LINE 'c' IN Q. 1, ASK:
SHC'W SYMEOL CARD A

10, What was there about the symbols on line ‘¢! that might cause confusion?

IF 1" IS NOT CIR CLED ONLINEd'IN Q. 1, ASK:
SHOWN SYRBOL CARD

11.  What was there about tha symbols on line 'd' that might cause confusion?

IF iy 1S MOT CIRCLED ON LINE ‘e’ H\ Q. 1, ASK:”
SHOW SYMBOL CARD A

’

VWhat was there about tha <)’m‘:>:>ls on line ‘e’ thot might cavse confusion?
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